पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय', सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव, हरियाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005 Date:29th April, 2020

Appellant: Sh. Anoop Haridas, R/O Syamalalayam (H), Arunapuram PO,

Pala, District Kottayam, Kerala, Pin: 686574

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/E/20/00013, dated 29th March 20 from Sh. Anoop Haridas. Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an online RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/E/20/00054, dated 9th February 2020, with the CPIO Corporate Centre, seeking information related to certain posts during construction of EHV Transmission Line Works in POWERGRID. The instant appeal has been filed by the appellant on the ground that CPIO has not provided the requisite information to him.

Decision

On receipt of the appeal, relevant papers and information provided by the CPIO vide letter dated 11th March 2020 were perused. The appellant herein has preferred the instant appeal on the ground that the information given by CPIO

vide letter dated 11th March 2020, in respect of point number 2 and 3 of his RTI application dated 9th February 2020, is irrelevant and misleading.

It can be seen that the appellant is seeking information related to provision for allotting the work of site engineer to a junior technician, and relevant documents in that regard. In my considered opinion the information has already been provided to the appellant. His contention that the requisite information has not been provided is not tenable as he was informed vide reply dated 11th March 2020, that for smooth execution of work, employees are assigned responsibilities depending upon the work requirement. Further his contention that no relevant documents were given to him in this regard is also not tenable as no document can be provided for a hypothetical query. CPIO is not obliged to provide information falling outside the purview of section 2 (f) of the RTI Act.

The appeal is accordingly, disposed of.

S/D

(Sanjeev Singh)

ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Anoop Haridas, R/O Syamalalayam (H), Arunapuram PO, Pala, District Kottayam, Kerala, Pin: 686574

Copy to: (i) Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

(ii) ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon